

No. 07-343

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
Louisiana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
SOCIAL WORKERS; THE NATIONAL ASSO-
CIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS, LOUISIANA
CHAPTER; THE LOUISIANA FOUNDATION
AGAINST SEXUAL ASSAULT; THE TEXAS AS-
SOCIATION AGAINST SEXUAL ASSAULT;
AND THE NATIONAL ALLIANCE TO END
SEXUAL VIOLENCE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID M. GOSSETT

Counsel of Record

KEVIN RANLETT

Mayer Brown LLP

1909 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

Counsel for the amici curiae

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

CAROLYN I. POLOWY
SHERRI MORGAN
*National Association of
Social Workers
750 First St. NE
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 336-8282
Counsel for amici the
National Association of
Social Workers and the
National Association of
Social Workers,
Louisiana Chapter*

JOSEPH THAI
*University of Oklahoma
College of Law
300 Timberdell Road
Norman, OK 73019
(405) 325-4699*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
The Court Should Intervene Now To Eliminate The Death Penalty For Child Rape, A Penalty That Harms Abused Children Rather Than Helps Them.	5
A. Permitting the death penalty for child rape will worsen the problem of underreporting sexual abuse.	6
B. Allowing Louisiana to execute child rapists will increase the incentives on child molesters to kill their victims.	12
C. The Louisiana statute would subject child victims to an increased number of trials and appeals, forcing them to relive painful events repeatedly and disrupting the healing process.....	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	3, 5
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	18
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	16
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Beier</i> , 490 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2007).....	12
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. CONST. amend VIII.....	3, 5, 20
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:41	3
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:42	2, 3
The Jessica Lunsford Act, 2007 TEX. GEN. LAWS ch. 593	2
U.S. S. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
U.S. S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
Gene G. Abel <i>et al.</i> , <i>Complications, Consent, and Cognitions in Sex Between Children and Adults</i> , 7 INT’L J. L. & PSYCHIATRY 89 (1984).....	8, 9, 10, 18
CESARE BECCARIA, ON CRIMES AND PUNISH- MENTS, AND OTHER WRITINGS (Richard Bellamy ed., 1995) (1767)	13
JEREMY BENTHAM, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE PRINCIPLES OF MORALS AND LEGISLATION (1789).....	13
F.S. Berlin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effects of Statutes Requiring Psychiatrists to Report Suspected Sexual</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Abuse of Children</i> , 148 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 449 (1991)	9
DOUGLAS J. BESHAROV, RECOGNIZING CHILD ABUSE (1990)	9
David Finkelhor, <i>Current Information on the Scope and Nature of Sexual Abuse</i> , 4 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 31 (Summer/Fall 1994)	6, 7
Jill Goldman <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>A Coordinated Re- sponse to Child Abuse and Neglect: The Foundation for Practice</i> (2003)	11
SETH L. GOLDSTEIN, THE SEXUAL EXPLOITA- TION OF CHILDREN: A PRACTICAL GUIDE TO ASSESSMENT, INVESTIGATION, AND INTER- VENTION 54–67 (2d ed. 1999)	10
GAIL S. GOODMAN ET AL., TESTIFYING IN CRIMI- NAL COURT (1992)	15, 19
Tina B. Goodman-Brown <i>et al.</i> , <i>Why Children Tell: A Model of Children’s Disclosure of Sexual Abuse</i> , 27 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 525 (2003)	6, 8, 9, 10
Lawrence A. Greenfeld, U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Sex Offenses and Offenders: An Analysis of Data on Rape and Sexual Assault</i> (Feb. 1997)	13
R. Karl Hanson, <i>Who is Dangerous and When are they Safe? Risk Assessment with Sex- ual Offenders</i> , in PROTECTING SOCIETY FROM SEXUALLY DANGEROUS OFFENDERS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
(Bruce J. Winick and John Q. La Fond eds., 2003).....	12
Rochelle F. Hanson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Factors Related to the Reporting of Childhood Rape</i> , 23 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 559 (1999).....	7
STEPHEN T. HOLMES & RONALD M. HOLMES, SEX CRIMES (2d ed. 2002).....	9, 10, 11
Barbara Tatem Kelley <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, <i>In the Wake of Childhood Mal- treatment</i> (Aug. 1997)	11
KAREN L. KINNEAR, CHILDHOOD SEXUAL ABUSE (2d ed. 2007)	15
JOHN Q. LA FOND, PREVENTING SEXUAL VIO- LENCE: HOW SOCIETY SHOULD COPE WITH SEX OFFENDERS (2005)	9, 11, 19
Patrick A. Langan & Caroline Wolf Harlow, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Child Rape Victims, 1992</i> (June 1994)	7
Roger J.R. Levesque, <i>Prosecuting Sex Crimes Against Children: Time for “Outrageous” Proposals?</i> , 19 L. & PSYCHOL. REV. 59 (1995).....	15
James S. Liebman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Capital Attrition: Er- ror Rates in Capital Cases, 1973–1995</i> , 78 TEX. L. REV. 1839 (2000)	19
Kamala London <i>et al.</i> , <i>Disclosure of Child Sexual Abuse: What Does the Research Tell Us About the Ways That Children Tell?</i> , 11 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL’Y & L. 194 (2005).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
PAULA K. LUNDBERG-LOVE, THE RESILIENCE OF THE HUMAN PSYCHE: RECOGNITION AND TREATMENT OF THE ADULT SURVIVOR OF INCEST, IN THE PSYCHOLOGY OF SEXUAL VICTIMIZATION: A HANDBOOK (Michele Antoinette Paludi ed., 1999).....	11
Kee MacFarlane, <i>Sexual Abuse of Children, in THE VICTIMIZATION OF WOMEN</i> (Jane Roberts Chapman & Margaret Gates eds., 1978)	15, 18
JODI A. QUAS ET AL., CHILDHOOD SEXUAL ASSAULT VICTIMS: LONG-TERM OUTCOMES AFTER TESTIFYING IN CRIMINAL COURT (2005).....	16, 17, 18
Corey Rayburn, <i>Better Dead Than Raped?: The Patriarchal Rhetoric Driving Capital Rape Statutes</i> , 78 ST. JOHN'S L. REV. 1119 (2004).....	13
ANNA C. SALTER, TREATING CHILD SEX OFFENDERS AND VICTIMS: A PRACTICAL GUIDE (1988).....	10, 11
Andrea J. Sedlak & Diane D. Broadhurst, <i>Third National Incidence Study of Child Abuse and Neglect</i> (1996).....	6
STEVEN SHAVELL, FOUNDATIONS OF ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF LAW (2004)	13
Daniel W. Smith <i>et al.</i> , <i>Delay in Disclosure of Childhood Rape: Results From a National Survey</i> , 24 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 273 (2000).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Tracy L. Snell, U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Capital Pun- ishment 2005</i> (Dec. 2006).....	19
U.S. Department of Health and Human Ser- vices, <i>Child Maltreatment 2005</i> (2007)	6, 7
Angela D. West, <i>Death as Deterrent or Prose- cutorial Tool? Examining the Impact of Louisiana's Child Rape Law</i> , 13 CRIM. JUST. POL'Y REV. 156 (2002).....	16
Gail E. Wyatt <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Prevalence and Cir- cumstances of Child Sexual Abuse: Changes Across a Decade</i> , 23 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 45 (1996)	7, 8
